# CH \$215.00 512436

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM391967

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest Recorded at Reel/Frame 3665/0659		

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS AGENT, SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS AGENT		07/18/2016	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CHASE BRASS AND COPPER COMPANY, LLC			
Street Address:	14212 Country Road M-50			
City:	Montpelier			
State/Country:	MISSOURI			
Postal Code:	43543			
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE			

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	512436	CHASE
Registration Number:	505789	CHASE
Registration Number:	257679	
Registration Number:	257783	
Registration Number:	3278690	BLUE DOT
Serial Number:	77022452	GREEN DOT
Serial Number:	77022467	
Serial Number:	77022442	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 2149813400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:214-981-3483Email:dclark@sidley.comCorrespondent Name:Dusan Clark, Esq.Address Line 1:Sidley Austin LLP

TRADEMARK REEL: 005836 FRAME: 0789

900371823

	2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3600 Dallas, TEXAS 75201		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	36084-39960		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dusan Clark		
SIGNATURE:	/Dusan Clark/		
DATE SIGNED:	07/19/2016		

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Release of Trademarks - 2007(2)#page1.tif source=Release of Trademarks - 2007(2)#page2.tif source=Release of Trademarks - 2007(2)#page3.tif source=Release of Trademarks - 2007(2)#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005836 FRAME: 0790

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), effective as of July 18, 2016 is made by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS AGENT, SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS AGENT, a national banking association, in its capacity as agent pursuant to the Loan Agreement (as hereinafter defined) acting for and on behalf of the parties thereto as lenders and as otherwise provided therein (in such capacity, "Agent"), having an office at 100 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10017, in favor of CHASE BRASS AND COPPER COMPANY, LLC, an Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), with its chief executive office at 14212 Country Road M-50, Montpelier, Missouri 43543, pursuant to the Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of November 19, 2007, among Grantor, Agent and the other parties party thereto, as amended and restated pursuant to the Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement, dated August 18, 2010, among Grantor, Agent and the other parties from party thereto (as the same now exists, the "Loan Agreement").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor granted a continuing security interest in and lien upon certain trademarks and related rights to Agent, as set forth in the Trademark Security Agreement, dated November 19, 2007, by and between Grantor and Agent ("<u>Trademark Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the Trademark Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 21, 2007 at Reel 3665, Frame 0659;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent release and reassign its interest in the trademarks, trademark applications and trademark licenses more fully identified in Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby; and

WHEREAS, Agent has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Release.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent agrees as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Loan Agreement and Trademark Agreement, as applicable (it being understood that, unless otherwise provided, in the event of any conflict, such terms shall have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Loan Agreement).

4497202.3

- 2. Release of Security Interest. The Agent does hereby release and reassign to Grantor its security interest in, lien upon and conditional assignment of the Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Agreement), including but not limited to the trademarks, trademark applications and trademark licenses more fully identified in Exhibit A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind or nature.
- 3. <u>Termination of Power of Attorney</u>. The Agent does hereby agree that any power of attorney or similar rights granted by Grantor to Agent pursuant to or in connection with the Trademark Agreement is terminated.
- 4. <u>Purpose</u>. The Agent does hereby authorize and request that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

4497202.3

TRADEMARK REEL: 005836 FRAME: 0792 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer as of the date first written above.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS AGENT, SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS AGENT

By: Name:

itle:

[Signature Page to Release of Trademarks (2007-2)]

# SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

# Trademarks, Trademark Applications and Trademark Licenses

# **U.S. Trademark Registrations**

Mark	Country	Status	App No	Filing Date	Reg Date	Reg No
CHASE	United States	Registered	71/541917	November 21, 1947	July 19, 1949	512436
CHASE	United States	Registered	71/541916	November 21, 47	January 18, 1949	505789
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (CHASE BRASS LOGO)	United States	Registered	71/272388	September 14, 1928	June 18, 1929	257679
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (CHASE BRASS LOGO)	United States	Registered	71/272383	September 14, 1928	June 18, 1928	257783
BLUE DOT	United States	Registered	77/022428	October 17, 1906	August 14, 2007	3278690

## **U.S. Trademark Applications**

Mark	Country	Status	App No	Filing Date
GREEN DOT	United States	Filed	77/022452	October 17, 2006
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (GREEN DOT)	United States	Filed	77/022467	October 17, 2006
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (BLUE DOT)	United States	Filed	77/022442	October 17, 06

# **U.S. Trademark Licenses**

None.

4497202.3

**RECORDED: 07/19/2016** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005836 FRAME: 0794